DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	01-AFC-25C
Project Title:	Malburg Generating Station-Compliance
TN #:	228826
Document Title:	Notice of Decision by the California Energy Commission
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Anwar Ali
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	6/21/2019 3:18:18 PM
Docketed Date:	6/21/2019

NOTICE OF DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

To California Natural Resources Agency 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95414

From: California Energy Commission

1516 9th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and

Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1749

Project Name:

Malburg Generating Station

Docket Number: 01-AFC-25C

Contact Person Anwar Ali

Phone #: (916) 654-5020

Project Location: City of Vernon, Los Angeles County.

Project Description: The Malburg Generating Station (MGS) is a 134-megawatt (MW) combined-cycle natural gas facility located in the City of Vernon in Los Angeles County. The facility was certified by the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) on May 23, 2003, and began commercial operation in October 2005. Bicent, the owner of the facility, filed a Petition for Amendment (PTA) with the Energy Commission to modify the existing Final Commission Decision for MGS. The PTA requested to install turbine upgrade package for both combustion turbines, modification of existing Energy Commission air quality conditions of certification for consistency with the South Coast Air Quality Management District language, and modification of a fire pump testing restriction.

On June 12, 2019, the Energy Commission approved the proposed project changes pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary for Natural Resources under section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code, finding that:

- The petition meets all the filing criteria of Title 20, section 1769(a), of the California Code of Regulations concerning post certification petition for changes in project design, operation, or performance and amendments to the Commission Decision;
- The proposed modifications will not change the findings in the Energy Commission's Final Decision, pursuant to Title 20, section 1748 of the California Code of Regulations;
- The potential air quality emission increases would not require additional mitigation. All proposed changes would conform to the applicable laws and regulations related to air quality and would not result in significant air quality impacts; and
- The facility will remain in compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards, consistent with Public Resources Code, section 25525.

The Commission docket files containing the Energy Commission's staff's determinations and other information regarding the project are open to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. This information is also available on the Energy Commission's webpage https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=01-AFC-25C.

Signature

6/21/19

Project Manager

CNRA:

Resources Agency of California